## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).39966/2012

HIMANSHU VERMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 277 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3886 of 2013

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 32255/2013

(with office report)

Date: 13/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. K.V.Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. V.J. Francis, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Rai, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No.39966/2012 and 3886/2013

These matters fall under the complete category.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

Item No.39

-2-

SLP(C) No. 32255/2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 7, represented through the learned Advocate, Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, have failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to move the application for deleting respondent Nos.8 to 42 from the array of the parties as undertaken on the last date, within four weeks, failing which further necessary orders, as per rules, shall be passed.

W.P.(C) No.277/2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

List again on 8.5.2014.

(M.A. SAYEED)

REGISTRAR